STATE OF NEVADA
STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

1550 College Parkway, Suite 115
Carson City, Nevada 89706-7921
Telephone (775) 684-2160
Fax (775) 684-2020

BRIAN SANDOVAL
Governor

DEONNE CONTINE
Secretary

In the Matter of

Benjamin Nazarian

dba Omninet 3300 Sahara LLC

APN: 162-05-402-010, 162-05-402-011
Clark County, Nevada

PETITIONER

Case No. 15-179
Michele Shafe

Clark County Assessor
RESPONDENT

Appeal of the Decision of the
CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

— — — — — — — it " it

NOTICE OF DECISION

Appearances

Bretta Ferrie of Ryan, LLC appeared on behalf of Omninet 3300 Sahara, LLC (Taxpayer).

Rose Livingston, Mary Ann Weidner and Brian Lemons appeared on behalf of the Clark County
Assessor's Office (Assessaor).
Summary

The matter of the Taxpayer's petition for review of property valuations for the 2015-16 Secured
Roll within Clark County, Nevada, came before the State Board of Equalization (State Board) for
hearing in Henderson, Nevada, on June 1, 2015 after due notice to the Taxpayer and the Assessor.

The State Board, having considered all evidence, documents and testimony pertaining to the

valuation of the property in accordance with NRS 361.227, hereby makes the following Findings of
Fact, Conclusions of Law and Decision.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1) The State Board is an administrative body created pursuant to NRS 361.375.



The State Board is mandated to hear all appeals of property tax assessments pursuant to NRS
361.360 and NRS 361.400.

The Taxpayer and the Assessor were given adequate, proper and legal notice of the time and
place of the hearing before the State Board, and the matter was properly noticed pursuant to the
Open Meeting Law at NRS 241.020. The Department provided evidence to show the Taxpayer
received notice of the hearing. See Record, SBE page 41.

The subject property is known as the Wells Fargo Financial Center, and consists of five office
buildings and a parking structure constructed in 1998, located on 9.42 acres on West Sahara
Avenue in Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada. See Record, SBE pages 24 and 33-35 (maps);
Tr., 6-1-15, p. 189, 1. 5-11.

Upon recommendation of the Assessor to reduce the taxable value, the Clark County Board of
Equalization (County Board) ordered that the total taxable value for the subject property of
$26,359,266 be reduced to $12,198,300 for the 2015-2016 secured roll. See Record, SBE
pages 11 and 39; Tr. 6-1-15, p. 189, Il. 13-14.

The Taxpayer presented sufficient evidence to support a value different from that established by
the County Board. The State Board found the subject property suffered external obsolescence
due to its location near a blighted area as indicated by lease rates and vacancy rates. The
State Board found the taxable value should be adjusted to reflect comparable sales range of
$45 to 50 per square foot, using a midpoint of $47.50, with weight given to the recent sale of the
subject property and some consideration given to the other sales presented. See Tr., 6-1-15, p.
205, I. 23 through p. 208, I. 7.

The State Board found the taxable value of the subject property should be reduced to
$10,129,755 with the taxable value of the land remaining the same and the obsolescence
applied to the improvements. See Tr., 6-1-15, p. 208, Il. 9-23.

Any finding of fact above construed to constitute a conclusion of law is adopted as such to the

same extent as if originally so denominated.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Taxpayer timely filed a notice of appeal, and the State Board accepted jurisdiction to
determine this matter.

The Taxpayer and the Assessor are subject to the jurisdiction of the State Board.
The State Board has the authority to determine the taxable values in the State.

The subject property is appraised, as adjusted, at the proper taxable value in accordance with
NRS 361.227. The assessed value is 35% of taxable value.

Any conclusion of law above construed to constitute a finding of fact is adopted as such to the
same extent as if originally so denominated.

Case No, 15-179, Omninet 3300 Sahara LLC 2
Notice of Decision



DECISION

The Petition of the Taxpayer is granted based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law. The Clark County Comptroller is instructed to correct the assessment roll by adjusting the
assessed valuation of the subject property as follows:

2015-2016 Secured Roll

Taxable Value Assessed Value

Parcel Number Established by Revised By Established by Revised by
162-05-402-010, County Board of | State Board | County Board of State Board
162-05-402-011 Equalization Equalization

Land $2,338,843 $2,338,843 $818,595 $818,595
Improvements $9,859,457 $7,790,912 $3,450,810 $2,726,819
TOTAL $12,198,300 $10,129,755 34,269,405 $3,545,414

The Clark County Comptroller is instructed to certify the assessment roll of the county
consistent with this decision.

_}.—
BY THE STATE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION THIS ’3’3 DAY OF AUGUST, 2015.

Dot C (opcbie

Deonne Contine, Secretary
DCiter

Case No. 15-179, Omninet 3300 Sahara LLC 3
Notice of Decision



